(O-2021-107)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-\_\_\_\_\_ 21307 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 2 2 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH CENTRALSQUARE TECHNOLOGIES FOR NEXT GENERATION COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND INFORMATION SHARING SOLUTION

WHEREAS, the San Diego Urban Area includes five local government fire communication centers which provide emergency 911 dispatching service for fire and emergency medical services: the City of San Diego (City), City of Escondido, County of San Diego (CALFIRE), North County Dispatch Joint Powers Authority, and Heartland Communications Facility Authority (Member Agencies); and

WHEREAS, these local government emergency, 911 dispatching centers identified a need to update the current Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) to CAD system that supports the dispatching service for fire and emergency medical services and connects the Member Agencies throughout the San Diego Urban Area; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2020, the City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP), RFP No. 10089695-21-K, for a Next Generation CAD to CAD Resource Management and Information Sharing Solution (NGC2C Solution); and

WHEREAS, after a comprehensive review of the proposals submitted in response to the RFP, the City selected CentralSquare Technologies' proposal as the best overall value to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to enter into a contract with CentralSquare

Technologies to create, implement, and provide maintenance for a NGC2C Solution; and

WHEREAS, all five Member Agencies will participate in the NGC2C Solution; and WHEREAS, the City of San Diego will serve as the NGC2C Solution contractor administrator on behalf of the Member Agencies; and

WHEREAS, this item will approve execution and award of a contract for a NGC2C Solution with CentralSquare Technologies for a five (5) year term with five (5) additional one-year options to renew;

WHEREAS, the total value of the contract for all Member Agencies is \$2,859,784;

WHEREAS, the creation, implementation, and first year maintenance costs of the contract will be funded by the Urban Area Security Initiative Grant in the amount of \$730,325;

WHEREAS, once grant funds are no longer available, the annual maintenance and support costs will be shared amongst the Member Agencies utilizing a cost allocation formula;

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the City's share of annual maintenance and support for the remaining nine years of the contract will be approximately \$716,000 based on the cost allocation formula;

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approval by a two-thirds majority of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to award and execute an agreement with CentralSquare Technologies for the Next Generation CAD to CAD Resource Management and Information Sharing Solution, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO 21307.

(O-2021-107)

Section 2. Upon the expiration of funding through an award of Urban Area Securities

Initiative Grant Funding for Fiscal Year 2022, funding in future fiscal years shall be contingent

upon adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance for each fiscal year and upon the Chief Financial

Officer certifying that funds necessary for the expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the

City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a

written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Laura DePoister

Laura DePoister

**Deputy City Attorney** 

LD:hm

3/1/2021

Or.Dept:PSE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of 04/20/2021.

**ELIZABETH S. MALAND** 

City Clerk

By /s/ Stacy D. Ready

Deputy City Clerk

-PAGE 3 OF 4-

(O-2021-107)

Approved: 4 (date)

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Die	ego onAF	PR 2 0 2021	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ŋ				
Jennifer Campbell	Ź	Π			
Stephen Whitburn	7	$\bar{\sqcap}$	$\overline{\Box}$		
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛮				
Marni von Wilpert	$\bar{Z}$				
Chris Cate	$\mathbb{Z}'$				
Raul A. Campillo	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Vivian Moreno	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ź				
Date of final passage	APR <b>2 2</b> 2021				
Date of final passage	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ALITHENITICATED DV		TODD GLORIA  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		iviayo	or of the City of S	an Diego, California.	
			ELIZABETH S	. MALAND	
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
		Ву	H-Reac	, Deputy	
LUCDEDY CEDTIFY (b. )					
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
, APR <b>06</b> 2021		and on	APR 22 2	021	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
			ELIZABETH S	. MALAND	
(Seal) City Clerk of The C				San Diego, California.	
		By Sk Ruad Deputy			
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	11	Ordinance Nu	mber O-	21307	